ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 2023 SIDEWALK/PATH PROGRAM CITY OF BERKLEY OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Sealed proposals for the construction of the 2023 Sidewalk/Path Program will be received by the City Clerk for the City of Berkley until **11:30 a.m**., Local Time on **Monday, March 27, 2023** at which time and place all bids will be publicly opened and read.

Bidders shall review and comply with the Instructions to Bidders, which are incorporated by reference, and carefully review all Contract Documents, as defined in the Instructions to Bidders. Bids submitted after the exact time specified for, receipt will not be considered.

The Contracts will consist of the following principal items of work and appurtenances as specified herein and shown on the Contract Drawings.

Description of Work

Work for this project is separated into three (3) divisions scheduled to be completed at and within the following locations and limits:

- Division I Coolidge Highway Sidewalk Replacement
- Division II Jaycee Park Path Improvements
- Division III Oxford Park Path Extension

Division I includes the removal and replacement of an existing 5' wide concrete sidewalk with a 8' wide concrete sidewalk along the east side of Coolidge Highway north of 12 Mile Road to the City limits. There is a Division I, Alternate that specifies 8' wide HMA sidewalk in lieu of concrete. Division II includes the removal and replacement of a 6' wide concrete path in Jaycee Park along with the construction of new ADA-compliant sidewalk ramps. Division III consists of the construction of an HMA Path Extension to Oxford Road along with additional HMA paths to connect park features and a rain garden in Oxford Park. All the Divisions, including the Alternate, must be quoted in order for the overall bid to be considered responsive.

<u>Plans and Specifications will only be available online at the Michigan Inter-governmental Trade Network</u> (<u>MITN</u>) <u>Purchasing Group site, <u>https://www.bidnetdirect.com/mitn</u> beginning <u>Monday, March 6, 2023</u>. Hard copies of Plans and Specifications will not be available for purchase. The Bidder is advised that in order to submit a bid on this project, the Bidder must download and complete the Proposal Form (Section 00300) and include the required bid deposit with their bid submission. The original bid deposit for the low bidder will be required to be submitted to the City following the bid letting.</u>

The Bidder is also advised that in order to submit a bid on this project, the Bidder must include the following information as indicated on the six forms found at: https://www.berklevmich.org/bid_posting/index.php

- 1. Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form
- 2. Contractor/Vendor References
- 3. Hold Harmless and Indemnity Form

4. Iran Business Relationship Affidavit (Pursuant to P.A. 517 of 2012)

- 5. Non-Collusive Affidavit
- 6. Non-Discrimination Affidavit

Proposals submitted by Bidders who have been debarred, suspended, or made ineligible by any Federal Agency will be rejected.

Each bidder agrees to waive any claim it has or may have against the Owner, the Architect/Engineer, and their respective employees, arising out of or in connection with the administration, evaluation, or recommendation of any bid.

Each bid proposal shall be submitted on the proposal forms provided and shall be accompanied by a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond, executed by the bidder and Surety Company, payable to the City of Berkley in the amount of Five Percent (5%) of the accompanying bid. Proposal Guarantee shall provide assurance that the bidder will, upon acceptance of the bid, execute the necessary Contract with the City of Berkley. No bid may be withdrawn after scheduled closing time for receiving bids for at least sixty (60) days.

The successful bidder will be required to furnish satisfactory Performance, Labor and Material, and Maintenance and Guarantee Bonds.

Bidders are to submit any questions via email to Eddie Zmich at Hubbell, Roth & Clark, Inc. at ezmich@hrcengr.com by 4:00pm on Wednesday, March 22, 2023. No questions or inquiries will be responded to after this date.

The City of Berkley reserves the right to reject all bids and to waive irregularities in bidding.

No Proposal will be received unless made on blanks furnished and delivered to the City Clerk on or before **11:30 a.m., Local time on Monday, March 27, 2023.**

Addressed to: City of Berkley 3338 Coolidge Hwy Berkley, MI 48072 Labeled as: Proposal for: 2023 Sidewalk/Path Program City of Berkley Oakland County, Michigan HRC Job 20220933

CITY OF BERKLEY

This Ad can be found on the Michigan Inter-governmental Trade Network (MITN) Purchasing Group site, <u>https://www.bidnetdirect.com/mitn</u>